From: <u>Foi Enquiries</u>
To:

 Subject:
 EIR-17-0327 - Waste Collection

 Date:
 09 March 2017 11:44:07

Attachments: Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf

Dear

Thank you for your information request of 23 February 2016. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested.

I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act to request the following information about the use of external waste collection contractors who assist with waste and recycling etc.

Can you please tell me:

1) Details of any external waste management contracts you currently have - including the name of the supplier

The only Waste Management Contract that we have is with SUEZ UK for domestic wastes. The Waste and Recycling department is not responsible for internal contracts that are held by other departments for the disposal of their own wastes.

2) The length of the contract and when it started and when it expires

The contract started in 2000 and finishes in 2025

3) The annual average spend on the supplier - and for new contracts please estimate the annual average spend

Information relating to Aberdeen City Council's Waste Management Contract has a confidentiality clause attached to it and as such we cannot reveal the charges/prices being paid by Aberdeen City Council for the waste management contract. If we break this clause Aberdeen City Council would be contravening the obligation it took under this confidentiality clause.

Therefore, in order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Regulation 13 of the EIRs, ACC hereby gives notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Regulation 10(5)(e) – Confidentiality of Commercial or Industrial Information - of the EIRs.

In making this decision, ACC considered the following points;

The information requested was created by Scotland Excel in 2013 following a bidding competition for the provision of bins and containers to Scotlish Local Authorities. The

contract is on-going and is due for renewal this year consequently the prices quoted in the framework will be covered by the confidentiality clause within the framework.

ACC considers that commercial interests exist in the value of the waste contract because it comprises the pricing schedule of the Contractor. Disclosure of this information into the public domain under the FOISA would prejudice the commercial interests of both the Contractor and ACC.

Disclosure of this information will also weaken the Contractor's business position in a competitive environment by revealing sensitive information which competitors may find useful. It is important that ACC maintains good working relationships with reputable companies to enable it to obtain value for money and so releasing commercially sensitive information could potentially damage ACC's reputation with such third parties, dissuading the third parties from engaging with ACC.

ACC recognises that there is a public interest in being open and transparent about its spending of public money and that disclosure of this information may be in the public interest.

However, ACC is of the view that in this case, the public interest lies in withholding the information as disclosure would prejudice ACC's commercial relationships and future contractual negotiations with suppliers. There is a strong public interest in allowing normal market forces to operate in a competitive environment and engage in a fair and transparent process. ACC considers that the requested information would only be 'of interest' to a competitor. On this basis, ACC is of the view that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest is best met by applying Regulation 10(5)(e).

4) A brief description of what the contract includes - ie. Services

The contract with SUEZ includes the reception, processing, transport, recycling and disposal of all wastes collected by Aberdeen City Council's own collection services and the management and day-to-day running of all our facilities including Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) Transfer Stations (TS) and recently a new MRF/RDF due to be operational from 1 July 2017.

5) The person responsible for reviewing this contract - please send me their full name, actual job title, contact number and their direct email address

The person responsible for reviewing this contract is;

Noel Taylor – Waste Contracts Manager – 01224 489455 – NoTaylor@aberdeencity.gov.uk

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,

Information Compliance Team

INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

As the information which you requested is environmental information, as defined under Regulation 2(1) of the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs), ACC considered that it was exempt from release through FOISA, and must therefore give you notice that we are refusing your request under Section 39(2) of FOISA (Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002). However, you have a separate right to access the information which you have requested under Regulation 5 of the EIRs, under which ACC has handled your request. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under the EIRs.

Information Compliance Team
Communications and Promotion
Office of Chief Executive
Aberdeen City Council
Room 1-24
Town House
Broad Street
ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk 01224 523827/523602

Tel 03000 200 292

*03000 numbers are free to call if you have 'free minutes' included in your mobile call plan. Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of 10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk